COND:1
CONDUCTORS
Introduction COND:2 - 3
Guide to conductor selection COND:4 - 6
Copper conductor ratings COND:7
STRIKEBAND COND:8 - 9
Lightweight, cost effective above ground lightning conductor that
combines the advantages of copper and aluminium

STRIKEBAND AND COPPER TAPE
CONDUCTORS:  STRIKEBAND AND COPPER TAPE
COND:10
CONDUCTORS
CONDUCTOR SIZE
(X x Y) (mm)
CSA
(mm2)
COLOUR (to BS 5252*) COIL SIZE
(m)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
25 x 3 75 BLACK 18B29* 25 0.78 TCBL253
25 x 3 75 BROWN 06C39* 25 0.78 TCBN253
25 x 3 75 GREEN BS 6746C 25 0.78 TCGN253
25 x 3 75 GREY 00A07* 25 0.78 TCGY253
25 x 3 75 STONE 08B23* 25 0.78 TCST253
25 x 3 75 WHITE 10B15* 25 0.78 TCWH253
25 x 6 150 GREEN BS 6746C 40 1.53 TCGN256
31 X 6 186 GREY RAL 7037 25 1.91 TC3160
31 X 6 186 IVORY RAL 1015 25 1.91 TCIV316
31 X 6 186 OYSTER RAL 1013 25 1.91 TCOW316
31 X 6 186 WHITE RAL 9003 25 1.91 TCW316
50 x 6 300 GREEN BS 6746C 20 2.96 TCGN506
Kingsmill offers a wide range of UV-stabilised PVC Covered Copper Tapes in a
range of colours.
These colours have been chosen to match the most common structural
materials and will reduce the visual impact of Lightning Protection conductor.

(kg/m)
PART NO.
25 x 3 75 25 2.56 TCLD253
Kingsmill Copper Tape (Lead covered) is used in special applications
where corrosion is an issue eg at the top of chimneys. It is sold in the
specified coil lengths only.
CONDUCTOR SIZE
(X x Y) (mm)
CSA
(mm2)
COIL SIZE
(m)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
25 X 3 75 25 0.78 TCGN/Y253
Kingsmill Copper Tape (Green/yellow covered) visually indicates it is
for earthing purposes. It is sold in the specified coil lengths only.
CONDUCTOR SIZE
(X x Y) (mm)
CSA
(mm2)
COIL SIZE
(m)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
25 x 3 75 25 0.77 TCGN253LS
25 x 3 75 50 0.77 TCGN253LS/50
25 x 6 75 40 1.53 TCGN256LS
50 x 6 300 20 2.95 TCGN506LS
Kingsmill Copper Tape LSOH is used in tunnel situations eg
underground railways and road tunnels. It is sold in the specified coil
lengths only.
Copper Tape (Green/yellow covered)

colours. Colours match the most common structural materials and will reduce
the visual impact of a Lightning Protection conductor.
PVC covering of aluminium provides an aesthetically pleasing product and it
also protects the product from corrosion.
Sold in the specified coil lengths only.
OVERALL NOMINAL SIZE
(X x Y) (mm)
CSA
(mm2)
COIL SIZE
(m)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
12 .5 x 1.5 18.75 50 0.05 ATBA12515
20 x 3 60 50 0.17 ATBA2030
25 x 3 75 50 0.21 ATBA2530
30 x 3 90 50 0.25 ATBA3030
25 x 6 150 50 0.42 ATBA2560
40 x 6 240 50 0.67 ATBA4060
50 x 6 300 50 0.85 ATBA5060
CONDUCTOR SIZE
(X x Y) (mm)
CSA
(mm2)
COLOUR (to BS 5252*) COIL SIZE
(m)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
12.5 x 1.5 18.75 BLACK 18B29* 50 0.09 TABL12515
20 x 3 60 BLACK 18B29* 50 0.25 TABL2030
25 x 3 75 BLACK 18B29* 50 0.31 TABL253
25 x 3 75 BROWN 06C39* 50 0.31 TABN253
25 x 3 75 GREEN BS 6746C 50 0.31 TAGN253
25 x 3 75 GREY 00A07* 50 0.31 TAGY253
25 x 3 75 STONE 08B23* 50 0.31 TAST253
25 x 3 75 WHITE 10B15* 50 0.31 TAWH253

Brown 50 50 0.18 06C39+ CABN
Grey 50 50 0.18 00A07+ CAGY
Stone 50 50 0.18 08B23+ CAST
White 50 50 0.18 10B15+ CAWH
**Stranding may vary
CSA
(mm²)
STRANDING
No./DIA (mm)**
NOMINAL DIAMETER
(mm)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
6.0 7 / 1.04 3.12 0.05 BSCW006
16 7 / 1.70 5.10 0.15 BSCW016
25 7 / 2.14 6.42 0.23 BSCW025
35 7 / 2.52 7.56 0.32 BSCW035
50 19 / 1.78 8.90 0.43 BSCWOSO
70 19 / 2.14 10.70 0.62 BSCW070
95 19 / 2.52 12.60 0.86 BSCW095
120 37 / 2.03 14.21 1.09 BSCW120
150 37 / 2.25 15.75 1.33 BSCW150
185 37 / 2.52 17.64 1.67 BSCW185
240 61 / 2.25 20.25 2.20 BSCW240
300 61 / 2.52 22.68 2.76 BSCW300
400 61 / 2.85 25.65 3.53 BSCW400
Solid Circular Aluminium
PVC Covered Solid Circular Aluminium
Copper Cable (Bare stranded)
Material: Aluminium

sales team with details of your requirements.
SPECIAL COLOURS
SOLID  CIRCULAR AND STRANDED CABLE
CONDUCTORS:  SOLID CIRCULAR AND STRANDED CABLE
COND:17
CONDUCTORS
STRANDING
No./DIA (mm)**
NOMINAL DIAMETER
(mm)
CSA
(mm²)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
7 / 1.70 7.10 16 0.15 CCGY016
7 / 2.14 8.90 25 0.23 CCGY025
7 / 2.52 9.95 35 0.32 CCGY035
19 / 1.78 11.70 50 0.43 CCGY050
19 / 2.14 13.35 70 0.62 CCGY070
19 / 2.52 15.60 95 0.86 CCGY095
37 / 2 03 17.20 120 1.09 CCGY120
37 / 2.25 19.10 150 1.33 CCGY150
37 / 2.52 21.30 185 1.67 CCGY185
61 / 2.25 24.30 240 2.20 CCGY240
61 / 2.52 27.05 300 2.76 CCGY300
61 / 2.85 30.35 400 3.53 CCGY400
STRANDING
No./DIA (mm)**
NOMINAL DIAMETER
(mm)
CSA
(mm²)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
7 / 1.70 5.10 16 0.15 BSCW016/T
7 / 2.14 6.42 25 0.23 BSCW025/T
7 / 2.52 7.56 35 0.32 BSCW035/T
19 / 1.78 8.90 50 0.43 BSCW050/T
19 / 2.14 10.70 70 0.62 BSCW070/T
19 / 2.52 12.60 95 0.86 BSCW095/T
37 / 2.03 14.21 120 1.09 BSCW120/T
37 / 2.25 15.75 150 1.33 BSCW150/T
37 / 2.52 17.64 185 1.67 BSCW185/T
61 / 2.25 20.25 240 2.20 BSCW240/T
61 / 2.52 22.68 300 2.76 BSCW300/T
61 / 2.85 25.65 400 3.53 BSCW400/T
**Stranding may vary
Stranded Copper Cable (Green/yellow PVC covered)
Stranded Copper Cable (Tinned)
Such conductors are generally referred to in the industry as 6491X,

Kingsmill Stranded Copper Cable (Tinned) is used where extra
corrosion protection is required.
STRANDED CABLE
CONDUCTORS:  STRANDED CABLE
COND:18
CONDUCTORS
CSA
(mm²)
STRANDING NO./DIA.
(mm)
NOMINAL DIA.
(mm)
WEIGHT
(kg/m)
PART NO.
185 37 / 2.52 21.64 1.67 BSCW185/LS
240 61 / 2.25 24.25 2.20 BSCW240/LS
300 61 / 2.52 26.68 2.76 BSCW300/LS
400 61 / 2.85 29.65 3.53 BSCW400/LS
Kingsmill Steel Tape Guards protect against accidental damage,
vandalism and theft. Suitable for 25 x 3 tape (including fixing clip).
Easy to fix, with a low profile. A galvanised finish gives this product
a long lasting resistance to corrosion.